curve shifts such as a flattening or steepening of the yield curve or changes in interest rate spreads, would also cause our net
interest income to be different from that depicted. An increasing interest rate environment could reduce projected net interest
income if deposits and other short-term liabilities re-price faster than expected or faster than our assets re-price. Actual results
could differ from those projected if we grow assets and liabilities faster or slower than estimated, if we experience a net outflow
of deposit liabilities or if our mix of assets and liabilities otherwise changes. Actual results could also differ from those projected
if we experience substantially different repayment speeds in our loan portfolio than those assumed in the simulation model.
Finally, these simulation results do not contemplate all the actions that we may undertake in response to potential or actual
changes in interest rates, such as changes to our loan, investment, deposit, funding or hedging strategies.

Change in Market Interest Rates
as of December 31, 2021 Estimated Increase (Decrease) in:

Immediate Shift
Economic Value of

Equity
Economic Value of

Equity ($)
Year 1 Net Interest

Income
Year 1 Net Interest

Income ($)
+400 basis points 18.3% 210,199 33.3% 65,696
+300 basis points 21.0% 241,851 30.3% 59,751
+200 basis points 20.0% 229,581 23.7% 46,661
+100 basis points 13.1% 150,140 12.8% 25,261
-100 basis points -18.2% (209,655) -11.7% (23,167)

79

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Index to the Financial Statements

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of  December 31, 2021 and 2020 81
Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 82
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 83
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 84
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019 85
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 87
Report of Independent Registered Accounting Firm, Crowe LLP, New York, New York (PCAOB ID 173) 131
Report of Independent Registered Accounting Firm, KPMG LLP, New York, New York (PCAOB ID 185) 132

80

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(Dollars in thousands except for per share amounts)

December 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

Assets
Cash and due from banks $ 8,622 $ 7,736
Interest-bearing deposits in banks  321,863  31,033

Total cash and cash equivalents  330,485  38,769
Securities:

Available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost of $2,103,049 and $1,513,409, respectively)  2,113,410  1,539,862
Held-to-maturity (fair value of $849,704 and $502,425, respectively)  843,569  494,449

Loans held for sale  3,279  11,178
Loans receivable, net of deferred loan origination costs (fees)  3,312,224  3,488,895

Allowance for loan losses  (35,866)  (41,589)
Loans receivable, net  3,276,358  3,447,306

Resell agreements  229,018  154,779
Accrued interest and dividends receivable  28,820  23,970
Premises and equipment, net  11,735  12,977
Bank-owned life insurance  107,266  105,888
Right-of-use lease asset  33,115  36,104
Deferred tax asset  26,719  36,079
Goodwill  12,936  12,936
Other intangible assets  4,151  5,359
Equity investments  6,856  11,735
Other assets  50,159  47,240
   Total assets $ 7,077,876 $ 5,978,631
Liabilities
Deposits $ 6,356,255 $ 5,338,711
Subordinated Debt (face amount of $85,000 less debt issuance costs of $1,169)  83,831  —
Operating leases  48,160  53,173
Other liabilities  25,755  50,926
   Total liabilities  6,514,001  5,442,810

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share (70,000,000 shares authorized; 31,130,143 and
31,049,525 shares issued and outstanding, respectively)  311  310
Additional paid-in capital  297,975  300,989
Retained earnings  260,047  217,213
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes  5,409  17,176
   Total Amalgamated Financial Corp. stockholders' equity  563,742  535,688
Noncontrolling interests  133  133
   Total stockholders' equity  563,875  535,821
   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 7,077,876 $ 5,978,631

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

81

Consolidated Statements of Income
(Dollars in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020 2019

INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME
   Loans $ 123,318 $ 141,983 $ 139,995
   Securities  56,387  47,588  44,197
   Federal Home Loan Bank of New York stock  170  227  813
   Interest-bearing deposits in banks  651  697  949
   Total interest and dividend income  180,526  190,495  185,954
INTEREST EXPENSE
   Deposits  5,823  10,452  14,461
   Borrowed funds  399  27  4,856
   Total interest expense  6,222  10,479  19,317
NET INTEREST INCOME  174,304  180,016  166,637
   Provision for (recovery of) loan losses  (287)  24,791  3,837
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses  174,591  155,225  162,800
NON-INTEREST INCOME
   Trust Department fees  13,352  15,222  18,598
   Service charges on deposit accounts  9,355  9,201  8,544
   Bank-owned life insurance  2,388  3,085  1,649
   Gain (loss) on sale of securities  649  1,605  83
   Gain (loss) on sale of loans, net  1,887  2,520  13
   Gain (loss) on other real estate owned, net  (407)  (482)  (564)
   Equity method investments  150  7,411  —
   Other  1,015  2,042  878
   Total non-interest income  28,389  40,604  29,201
NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
   Compensation and employee benefits  69,844  69,421  70,276
   Occupancy and depreciation  14,023  23,040  17,721
   Professional fees  12,961  11,205  11,934
   Data processing  16,042  11,330  10,880
   Office maintenance and depreciation  3,057  3,314  3,540
   Amortization of intangible assets  1,207  1,370  1,374
   Advertising and promotion  3,230  3,514  2,908
   Other  11,891  10,692  9,194
   Total non-interest expense  132,255  133,886  127,827
Income before income taxes  70,725  61,943  64,174
   Income tax expense (benefit)  17,788  15,755  16,972
   Net income $ 52,937 $ 46,188 $ 47,202
Earnings per common share - basic $ 1.70 $ 1.48 $ 1.49
Earnings per common share - diluted $ 1.68 $ 1.48 $ 1.47

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

82

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Dollars in thousands)

Year Ended December 31,
2021 2020 2019

Net income $ 52,937 $ 46,188 $ 47,202
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Change in total obligation for postretirement benefits, prior service credit,
and other benefits (63) 362 (183)
Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities available for sale:

Unrealized holding gains (losses)  (15,438)  20,374  21,309
Reclassification adjustment for losses (gains) realized in income  (654)  (1,604)  (86)

Net unrealized gains (losses) on securities available for sale (16,092) 18,770 21,223
Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax  (16,155)  19,132  21,040
Income tax effect  4,388  (5,181)  (5,825)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes  (11,767)  13,951  15,215
Total comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes $ 41,170 $ 60,139 $ 62,417

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

83

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 o
f C

ha
ng

es
 in

 S
to

ck
ho

ld
er

s’
 E

qu
ity

(D
ol

la
rs

 in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s

ex
ce

pt
 p

er
 s

ha
re

 e
m

ou
nt

s)

C
om

m
on

St
oc

k

A
dd

iti
on

al
Pa

id
-in

C
ap

ita
l

R
et

ai
ne

d
E

ar
ni

ng
s